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Overview of Proposal
• 14 Lot proposed performance based Cluster Plat 

• Application submitted June 20, 2007

• Deemed incomplete July 18, 2007

• Additional information submitted July 23, 2007

• TIA required as part of prior Rezone on August 
16, 2007

• TIA submitted February 20, 2013

• Notice of Application issued February 9, 2015

• Comment Period Closed February 24, 2015



Overview of Proposal
• Land Use vested to Rural 

• Zoning Vested to Rural 3

• Deemed incomplete July 18, 2007

• Additional information submitted July 23, 2007

• TIA required as part of prior Rezone on August 
16, 2007

• TIA submitted February 20, 2013

• Notice of Application issued February 9, 2015

• Comment Period Closed February 24, 2015

















































Application Timeline
The SEPA Environmental Checklist and Conditional Use Permit Applications were
submitted to CDS on June 20, 2007



Application Timeline
Deem Incomplete and Request for Additional Information was sent to Applicant 
July 18, 2007.



Application Timeline
The Adjacent Property List was received on July 23, 2007 and
The Application was De Facto Deemed Complete on August 16, 2007.



Application Timeline
The Notice of Application and Optional DNS process was issued on February 9, 2015.
Publication in the Official Newspaper of Record occurred on February 9, and 12th, 2015



Application Timeline
Newspaper Article Published on February 12, 2015



Application Timeline
The Comment Period ran from February 9th through February 24th as required by KCC 15A.

Comments were received by Four agencies and Nineteen individuals.



Application Timeline
Late submittals for entry into the Hearings Examiner Record were submitted by Kittitas 
County Public Works, a revision by the Washington State Department of Ecology, and 

Karma Chapman. These letters were given consideration in the MDNS and Conditions of 
Approval. 



Application Timeline
All comments were forwarded to the Applicant on March 19th, 2015



Application Timeline
A SEPA MDNS and Notice of Public Hearing was issued on March 25, 2015, published on 
that date, again on April 1st, 2015 in the Daily Record; on the 2nd and the 26th in the NKC 

Tribune and sent to all parties of record. The appeal period closed April 9, 2015; no appeals 
were filed. 



Application Timeline
Newspaper Articles were Published on March 26th & 30th , 2015



Application Timeline
On March 31st, 2015 the applicant requested that the Hearing be postponed for two weeks. 

CDS granted the request, parties of record were notified, and the hearing was cancelled, 
rescheduled, and re-published for the 23rd of April, 2015.



Application Timeline
All files were maintained throughout the process on the County Website.



Staff Revised Recommendations for Conditions of Approval
16) Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed to meet or exceed the conditions of a Low-Density See current Kittitas County Road Standards,

9/6/05 edition.
a) Access easements shall be a minimum of 60' wide. The roadway shall have a minimum width of 20', with 1' shoulders, for a total width of 22'..
b) Minimum centerline radius shall be 60’.
c) The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth of 6”.
d) Maximum grade is 12%.
e) Stopping site distance, reference AASHTO.
f) Entering site distance, reference AASHTO.
g) Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.
h) Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access requirements.
i) All roads located within this development or roads that provide access to this development shall be constructed to current county road standards

unless any other maintenance agreements, forest service road easements or state easements require higher road standards. The higher of the road
standards shall apply.

j) All easements shall provide for AASHTO radius at the intersection with a county road.
k) A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and the county road right-of-way.

39) This property falls within the Wildland Urban Interface area classified as IR1. IR1 classification requires that all residences be provided with residential 
sprinkler systems. Additionally, the exterior building construction materials must be non-combustible, eaves and soffits must be enclosed, and defensible 
space must be provided around each structure a minimum of 150’.

40) Approved water storage of 15,000 gallons, with a private fire hydrant system shall be installed.

41) Water storage and hydrant spacing shall comply with the International Fire Code.

42) No fire apparatus access lane shall have a slope greater than 12%. A Variance Permit will be required for any slopes or grades greater than allowed by 
County Code.

43) “No Parking-Fire Lane” signs must be posted per Fire Marshal requirements on any cul-de-sacs.

44) All development, design and construction shall comply with Kittitas County Code, Kittitas County Zoning and the 2012 International Fire and Building 
Codes.

45) A separate permit is required for any private water storage or hydrant system. The tank and hydrant system shall be subject to plan review through the 
Fire Marshal’s Office and shall be subject to an annual Operational Permit.

46) Based on comments received during the public comment period and other information submitted with this project permit application, A SEPA Mitigation 
Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) was issued by Community Development Services on December 21, 2012.  The following are the mitigation 
contained within the MDNS and shall be conditions of approval:



Project Analysis

As Conditioned the Project is Consistent with:
Comprehensive Plan.

KCC 17A Critical Areas

Chapter 17.61 Utilities 

KCC 14.04 Building Code as conditioned.

KCC 12 Roads and Bridges as conditioned

Staff recommends approval of the Big Buck Ridge 
Performance Based Cluster Plat as conditioned.
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Jeff Watson

From: Andrew Kottkamp <andy@wenatcheelaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 4:51 PM
To: 'Heather Hazlett'; Jeff Watson
Cc: 'Jeff Slothower'
Subject: RE: Plat Application of Becky Andrus: LP-07-0040 - Memorandum of Authorities in 

Support of Plat Application

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Received.  Mr. Slothower would you please provide a copy to Mr. Carmody? 
  

Andrew Kottkamp 
Kottkamp & Yedinak P.L.L.C. 
435 Orondo Ave. 
P.O. Box 1667 
Wenatchee, WA 98801 
(509) 667-8667 
www.wenatcheelaw.com 
  
This email is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act and is legally privileged and confidential.  If the reader of this 
message is not the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any unauthorized review, dissemination or copying of this message 
is strictly prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by email or call the sender at 1-866-441-1444 and 
destroy all copies of the original email. 
  
  
 

From: Heather Hazlett [mailto:HHazlett@lwhsd.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 4:04 PM 
To: andy@wenatcheelaw.com; jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
Cc: Jeff Slothower 
Subject: Plat Application of Becky Andrus: LP-07-0040 - Memorandum of Authorities in Support of Plat Application 

Dear Mr. Kottkamp and Mr. Watson: 
 
Attached is a PDF file containing Applicants’ Memorandum of Authorities in Support of Plat Application prepared by Jeff 
Slothower on behalf of Becky Andrus.  This PDF does not contain the voluminous exhibits.  The full copy of the 
document, including exhibits 1‐12, can be retrieved from the cloud by clicking on this 
link:  https://app.box.com/s/sll7cwexsbxivmd3w6n7tbs8bjryfqyp  
 
The original and one hard copy will be hand delivered to Mr. Watson this afternoon. 
 
Sincerely, 
Heather L. Hazlett 
Legal Assistant to Jeff Slothower 
Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P. 
P.O. Box 1088 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
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Phone 509.925.6916 
Fax 509.343.3206 

Notice:  This e‐mail message and its attachments are confidential and/or attorney work product and subject to the 
attorney‐client communication privilege. This e‐mail is being transmitted to and is intended only for the use of the 
recipient named above.   If you have received this e‐mail in error, please immediately notify the sender by reply e‐mail 
and delete and/or destroy the original and all copies of the e‐mail. 
Attachment Disclaimer:  If this email has an attachment(s) Heather Hazlett and Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & 
Denison L.L.P. take no responsibility for changes, alterations or modifications of the attachment(s) by the intended 
recipient of the attachment or others after this email leaves the Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P. 
email server. 
 

 

 

No virus found in this message. 
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com 
Version: 2014.0.4800 / Virus Database: 4311/9548 - Release Date: 04/15/15 

No virus found in this message. 
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com 
Version: 2014.0.4800 / Virus Database: 4311/9548 - Release Date: 04/15/15 

 

Right-click here t
pictures.  To help
privacy, Outlook
auto matic downlo
picture from the 

 

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software. 
www.avast.com  
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Jeff Watson

From: Jeff Watson
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 1:35 PM
To: 'Jeff Slothower'
Cc: Doc Hansen
Subject: LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge
Attachments: Pages from LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge HE Record 14.pdf; Pages from LP-07-00040 

Big Buck Ridge HE Record 15.pdf

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 

1. The following files will be available until 5/5/2015: 
1. LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge HE Record.pdf 

The above link will pull down the record as submitted to the Hearings Examiner; which 
contains, to the best of my knowledge, all substantive communication RE: the application. 
Attached are items 14 & 15 as requested. 
 
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
 
From: Jeff Slothower [mailto:Jslothower@lwhsd.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2015 12:21 PM 
To: Jeff Watson 
Cc: 'Wayne Nelsen' 
Subject: RE: Andrus 
 
Jeff 
 
I haven’t seen a response to this email yet.  Can you please provide the two documents referenced below 
 
Thanks 
 
Jeff 
 
Jeff Slothower, Attorney at Law 
Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P. 
P.O. Box 1088 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
  
P. 509.925.6916 
F. 509.343.3206 
Email: jslothower@lwhsd.com 
Web: www.lwhsd.com  
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Notice:  This e-mail message and its attachments are confidential and/or attorney work product and subject to the attorney-client communication 
privilege. This e-mail is being transmitted to and is intended only for the use of the recipient named above.   If you have received this e-mail in error, 
please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete and/or destroy the original and all copies of the e-mail. 
Attachment Disclaimer:  If this email has an attachment(s) Jeff Slothower and Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P. take no 
responsibility for changes, alterations or modifications of the attachment(s) by the intended recipient of the attachment or others after this email leaves 
the Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P. email server. 
 

From: Jeff Slothower  
Sent: Friday, April 24, 2015 3:18 PM 
To: Jeff Watson (jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us) 
Cc: Wayne Nelsen 
Subject: Andrus 
 
Jeff 
 
Can you send me the letters/documents that are identified as index numbers 14 and 15?   
 
Also I note that it isn’t until the comment letters from this spring that you have included emails in the record.  My 
understanding is that Ms. Andrus and Mr. Nelson communicated with Mr. Valoff and other members of KCDS by 
email.  Where are those emails?  
 
Thanks 
 
Jeff 
 
Jeff Slothower, Attorney at Law 
Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P. 
P.O. Box 1088 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
  
P. 509.925.6916 
F. 509.343.3206 
Email: jslothower@lwhsd.com 
Web: www.lwhsd.com  
 
Notice:  This e-mail message and its attachments are confidential and/or attorney work product and subject to the attorney-client communication 
privilege. This e-mail is being transmitted to and is intended only for the use of the recipient named above.   If you have received this e-mail in error, 
please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete and/or destroy the original and all copies of the e-mail. 
Attachment Disclaimer:  If this email has an attachment(s) Jeff Slothower and Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P. take no 
responsibility for changes, alterations or modifications of the attachment(s) by the intended recipient of the attachment or others after this email leaves 
the Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P. email server. 
 



 
 

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING  BUILDING INSPECTION  PLAN REVIEW  ADMINISTRATION  PERMIT SERVICES  CODE ENFORCEMENT  

KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA  98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506
Fax (509) 962-7682“Building Partnerships – Building Communities” 

STAFF REPORT 
BIG BUCK RIDGE PRELIMINARY PLAT 

LP-07-00040  
 
TO:   Kittitas County Hearing Examiner 
FROM:   Kittitas County Community Development Services Staff 
RE: Big Buck Ridge Preliminary Performance Based Cluster Plat (LP-07-00040) REVISED 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
DATE:   April 23, 2013 
 
 
Suggested Conditions of Approval: 
 
1) The project shall proceed in substantial conformance with the plans and application materials on file dated 

June 20, 2007 except as amended by the conditions herein. 
 

2) A certificate of title of the property proposed to be platted shall be submitted with the final plat. 
 

3) A note shall be placed on the final plat stating that any construction within areas of 33% or greater slope will 
require geotechnical engineering per IRC R403.7.7 and/or IRC 1805.3.1 or current adopted code. 

 
4) The applicant is responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state and federal rules and regulations, 

and must obtain all appropriate permits and approvals. 
 
5) All current and future landowners must comply with the International Fire Code. 
 
6) It is the responsibility of the applicant to contact the Kittitas County Assessor’s and Treasurer’s offices to 

confirm all taxes are current prior to final plat approval. 
 

7) Computer sheets shall be submitted with the final plat showing the closure of plat boundaries, blocks, lots or 
any tract. It is the responsibility of the Professional Licensed Surveyor (PLS) to ensure the lot closures are 
correct and accurate. 

8) Individual onsite sewage systems will need to meet Kittitas County code requirements. 

9) According to the Public Health Department, final plat approval will be conditioned upon: 
a) written findings of adequacy of potable water supplies; 
b) a well site inspection performed by KCPHD staff and the well drilled; 
c) completion and submission of a Group B Public water system to the Washington State Department of 

Health (WSDOH); 
d) a contract with an approved Kittitas County Satellite Management Agency; 
e) the construction or bonding of all infrastructure including the well house and storage tanks; 
f) issuance of a public water system ID number from WSDOH; 

10) The Final Plat shall meet all requirements as listed in Chapter 16.20 of the Subdivision Code, as follows: 
a) The final plat shall be drawn on polyester film in a neat and legible manner. 
b) The final plat shall be drawn to such a scale as to make a sheet eighteen inches by twenty-four inches. 

Should this size sheet unduly congest the drawing, the plat may be submitted on two or more sheets of the 
above dimensions. The perimeter of the subdivision shall be depicted with heavier lines than appear 
elsewhere on the plat. A marginal line shall be drawn completely around each sheet, leaving an entirely 
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blank margin of one inch on the sides. The scale shall be one (1) inch equals two hundred (200) feet, or 
greater, unless otherwise approved by the director. 

c) All lettering shall be printed with permanent ink. 
d) Each sheet of the final plat shall contain the subdivisions name at the top of the sheet in large letters 

followed underneath with the section, township, range, county and state. The space for recording the 
receiving number is in the upper right hand corner, sheet numbers at the bottom of the sheets. 

e) It shall show all courses and distances necessary to re-stake any portion of said plat. 
f) Required monuments shall be shown together with a legend of monuments on the face of each plat sheet. 

(Ord. 2005-31, 2005) 
(a)  

16.20.040 Plat Drawing 
g) Section Data. All section, township, municipal and county lines lying within or adjacent to the 

subdivision; 
h) Tie Monuments. The location of all monuments or other evidence used as ties to establish the 

subdivision's boundaries; 
i) Plat Monuments. The location of all permanent control monuments found or established within the 

subdivision; 
j) Boundaries. The boundary of the subdivision, with complete bearings and lineal dimensions in heavier 

lines; 
k) Bearing and Distances. The length and bearings of all straight lines, the radii, arcs, and central angles of 

all curves; 
l) Lot Dimensions. The length of each lot line, together with bearings and other data necessary for the 

location of any lot line in the field; 
m) Road Names. The location, width, centerline, and name or names or number of all streets within and 

adjoining the subdivision; 
n) Easements. The location and width, shown with broken lines, and description of all easements. Easements 

may be described in the plat restrictions in lieu of being shown on the plat drawings; 
o) Lot Numbers. Numbers assigned to all lots and blocks within the subdivision; 
p) Adjacent Owners. Names of owners of land adjacent to the subdivision, and the names of any adjacent 

subdivisions; 
q) Surrounding Area. All surrounding property shall be shown in dotted lines and letters with names of plats, 

roads, adjoining lots, canals, and etc., and if un-platted shall be so indicated; 
r) Vicinity Maps. A vicinity map showing the boundary of the plat in relation to the surrounding area such 

as adjacent subdivisions, rivers, creeks, roads or highways, canals, etc. Minimum area shown would be 
the section or sections containing the platted area with a scale of approximately 4" = 1 mile; 

s) Contours. Contour lines are not shown on a final plat as required on the preliminary plat; 
t) Miscellaneous Items. North arrow, scale and legend of monuments to be shown on open area of sheets; 
u) Grid Coordinates. A tie shall be made and shown on the plat if plat is within one mile of any such 

monument. 
v) Well location. The drawings shall be marked with a "w" indicating location of the well and a broken line 

showing the one hundred foot radius around such. 
w) Ditches. Location of existing ditches apparent or of record. (Ord. 2005-31, 2005) 

11) Timing of Improvements: This application is subject to the Kittitas County Road Standards, dated 9/6/05. The 
following conditions apply and must be completed prior to the issuance of a build ing permit for any of the 
structures within this plat. A Performance Bond or acceptable financial guarantee may be used, in lieu of the 
required improvements, per the conditions outlined in the current Kittitas County Road Standards.   

12) Private Road Certification: Private roads serving any of the lots within this development shall be inspected 
and certified by a licensed professional engineer for conformance with current Kittitas County Road 
Standards, 9/6/05 edition. Kittitas County Public Works shall require this road certification to be completed 
prior to the issuance of a building permit for any of the structures within the proposed plat.  
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13) Stormwater: On-site stormwater management that conforms to the specifications of the most current version 
of the Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington is required of this development. Stormwater 
systems shall be designed to store stormwater generated by a 24-hour, 25-year storm event. Stormwater 
system designs shall be prepared and stamped by a civil engineer licensed in the State of Washington. The 
stormwater system design shall be presented to Public Works and approved by the County Engineer prior to 
final approval. The stormwater system construction shall be certified by a licensed engineer. The certification 
shall be included with the road certification and is required prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

14) Grading Permit: A grading permit shall be required prior to beginning any site work. See KCC 14.05 for more 
information. 

15) Second Access: A second access will be required as clarified by the Board of County Commissioners on April 
2, 2007. The BOCC clarified KCRS 12.01.095(2) with the following requirements: 1) If the second access.is-
restricted to emergency access only, it must meet or exceed the following requirements: 60' easement, 20' 
roadway width, BST/ACP surface, and a paved apron. Access restrictions such as gates or bollards must be 
approved by the Fire Marshal; 2) If the second access is to be used for ingress and egress, it must meet the 
same standards of the first access. 

a) Documentation of a legal easement across the route of the second access will be required prior to final 
approval. The second access must be constructed and certified by an engineer licensed in the State of 
Washington prior to issuance of a building permit. 

16)  Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed to meet or exceed the conditions of a Low-Density 
See current Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05 edition. 
a) Access easements shall be a minimum of 60' wide. The roadway shall have a minimum width of 20', with 

1' shoulders, for a total width of 22'.. 
b) Minimum centerline radius shall be 60’. 
c) The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth of 6”. 
d) Maximum grade is 12%. 
e) Stopping site distance, reference AASHTO. 
f) Entering site distance, reference AASHTO. 
g) Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property they serve.  

The County will not maintain accesses. 
h) Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access requirements. 
i) All roads located within this development or roads that provide access to this development shall be 

constructed to current county road standards unless any other maintenance agreements, forest service road 
easements or state easements require higher road standards.  The higher of the road standards shall apply. 

j) All easements shall provide for AASHTO radius at the intersection with a county road. 
k) A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and the county 

road right-of-way. 

17) Cul-de-Sac: A cul-de-sac turn-around having an outside right-of-way or easement diameter of at least 110 feet 
shall be constructed at the closed end of all dead-end roads serving 3 or more lots.  The driving surface shall be at 
least 96 feet in diameter. Cul-de-sacs must also conform to the requirements specified by the 2009 International 
Fire Code. Contact the Fire Marshal regarding any additional cul-de-sac requirements. 

18) Joint-Use Driveway: A joint-used access shall serve no more than two tax parcels.  See Kittitas County Road 
Standards, 9/6/05 edition. 

a) Access easements shall be a minimum of 20’ wide.  The roadway width shall have a minimum width of 
12’. 

b) The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth of 6”. 
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c) Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property they serve.  
The County will not maintain accesses. 

d) Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access requirements. 

19) Single-Use Driveway: A single-use access shall serve no more than one lot.  See Kittitas County Road 
Standards, 9/6/05 edition. 

a) The roadway shall be a minimum of 8’ wide with gravel surface. 

b) Maintenance or driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property they serve.  
The County will not maintain accesses. 

c) Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access requirements. 

20) Plat Notes; Plat notes shall reflect the following: 

a) Entire private road shall achieve 95% compaction and shall be inspected and certified by a licensed 
engineer in the State of Washington specifying that the road meets current Kittitas County Road 
Standards prior to the issuance of building permit for this plat. 

b) Entire private road shall be inspected and certified by a civil engineer licensed in the State of Washington 
specifying that the road meets Kittitas County Road Standards as adopted September 6, 2005, prior to the 
issuance of a building permit. Any future subdivision or land use action will be reviewed under the most 
current road standards. 

c) Kittitas County will not accept private roads for maintenance as public streets or roads until such streets 
or roads are brought into conformance with current County Road Standards. This requirement will 
include the hard surface paving of any street or road surfaced originally with gravel. 

d) Maintenance of the access is the responsibility of the property owners who benefit from its use. 

e) An approved access permit will be required from the Department of Public Works prior to creating any 
new driveway access or performing work within the county road right of way. 

f) Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access requirements. 
See Kittitas County Road Standards. 

g) A public utility easement 10 feet in width is reserved along all lot lines. The 10 foot easement shall abut 
the exterior plat boundary and shall be divided 5 feet on each side of interior lot lines. Said easement shall 
also be used for irrigation. 

21) Plat Approvals: All plats must show the acceptance signature of the County Engineer. The acceptance block 
shall be as follows (per KCC 16.24.170): 

i) EXAMINED AND APPROVED 

ii) This ____ day of _______, A.D., 20__. 

iii) ______________________ 

iv) Kittitas County Engineer 

22) Private Road Maintenance Agreement: The applicant shall meet all applicable conditions of any pre-
established or required Private Road Maintenance Agreements. 

23) Lot Closure: It is the responsibility of the Professional Licensed Surveyor (PLS) to ensure the lot closures are 
correct and accurate. 

24) Addressing: Contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator at (509) 962-7523 to obtain addresses 
prior to obtaining a building permit.  A parcel cannot receive a building permit or utilities until such parcel is 
identified with a 911 address. 
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25) Fire Protection: Contact the Kittitas County Fire Marshal regarding any additional access requirements for 
Emergency Response. 

26) Mailbox Placement: The U.S. Postal Service requires that private roads with 6 or more residences install 
USPS approved Cluster Box Units (CBUs) at a safe location at the mouth of the private road. Contact your 
local Post Office for location and additional design requirements before beginning construction.  

 
27) A burn permit must be obtained from Ecology if the proponent plans to burn trees or debris from the property. 

Only natural, unprocessed vegetation may be burned in an outdoor fire. 
 

28) Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-400-040 requires that reasonable precaution be taken to 
prevent dust from leaving the site. Also, dust is prohibited from interfering unreasonable with the use and 
enjoyment of property, causing health impacts, or damaging property or business. 

 
29) A plat note discussing the spread of noxious weeds shall be shown on the plat and shall read:  “Per RCW 

17.10.140 Landowners are responsible for controlling and preventing the spread of noxious weeds, 
accordingly, the Kittitas County Noxious Weed Board recommends immediate reseeding of areas disturbed 
by development to preclude the proliferation of noxious weeds.” 

 
30) All applicable survey data and dedications shall be reflected pursuant to KCC 16.24:  Survey Data-

Dedications. 
 
31)  Both sheets shall reflect the Plat number:  LP-07-00040. 

 
32) An NPDES Construction Stormwater General Permit from the Washington State Department of Ecology is 

required for this project. This permit requires that the SEPA checklist fully disclose anticipated activities 
including building, road construction and utility placements.  Obtaining a permit is a minimum of a 38 day 
process and may take up to 60 days if the original SEPA does not disclose all proposed activities. 
 

33) This NPDES Construction Stormwater General Permit requires that a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(Erosion Sediment Control Plan) is prepared and implemented for all permitted construction sites.  These 
control measures must be able to prevent soil from being carried into surface water (this includes storm 
drains) by stormwater runoff.  Permit coverage and erosion control measures must be in place prior to any 
clearing, grading, or construction. 

34) No water right records associated with this property were found in the Central Regional Office. In 
Washington State, prospective water users must obtain authorization from the Department of Ecology before 
diverting surface water or withdrawing ground water, with one exception. Ground water withdrawals of up to 
5,000 gallons per day used for single or group domestic supply, industrial purposes, stock watering or for the 
irrigation of up to one-half acre of lawn and garden are exempt from the permitting process. Water use under 
the RCW 90.44.050 exemption establishes a water right that is subject to the same privileges, restrictions, 
laws and regulations as a water right permit or certificate obtained directly from Ecology. 
 
a) On March 28, 2002 the Washington State Supreme Court ruled that the RCW 90.44.050 permit 

exemption does not apply where a developer of a residential subdivision proposes multiple wells to serve 
each lot in the development because in combination, the withdrawal will exceed the exemption criteria. 

 
35) An internal looped trail shall be bonded for or constructed in conjunction with the plat infrastructure. It shall 

run parallel with, but in addition to, the entire length of the private road servicing the plat to the 10 foot 
easement depicted on the west lot line of lot 8; then north across the .41 acre open space tract where it will 
connect with the 10 foot trail easement along the north and west lot lines of lot 1 to the 1.50 acre open space 
tract; then north and east back to the private road easement. This active recreation trail shall be constructed of 
an approved hard surface to accommodate wheeled traffic and utilize standards in conformance with the ICC 
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A117.1-2009 manual for accessible and usable buildings and facilities. 

36) Open space tracts shall be labeled with a unique identifier. 

37) The face of the plat will depict accurate calculations for open space tracts which do not include areas covered 
by road easement or driveway, well head protection areas, utility right of way, critical area or region 
encumbered by other federal, state, or local jurisdiction (as per ordinance 2007-22). 

38) The open space tracts shall be: 

a) owned in a proportionate and un-severable manner as tenants in common by each lot owner; and  

b) assessed, taxed, and foreclosed upon each building lot. 

39) This property falls within the Wildland Urban Interface area classified as IR1.  IR1 classification requires that 
all residences be provided with residential sprinkler systems.  Additionally, the exterior building construction 
materials must be non-combustible, eaves and soffits must be enclosed, and defensible space must be 
provided around each structure a minimum of 150’. 

40) Approved water storage of 15,000 gallons, with a private fire hydrant system shall be installed. 

41) Water storage and hydrant spacing shall comply with the International Fire Code. 

42) No fire apparatus access lane shall have a slope greater than 12%.  A Variance Permit will be required for any 
slopes or grades greater than allowed by County Code. 

43) “No Parking-Fire Lane” signs must be posted per Fire Marshal requirements on any cul-de-sacs. 

44) All development, design and construction shall comply with Kittitas County Code, Kittitas County Zoning 
and the 2012 International Fire and Building Codes. 

45) A separate permit is required for any private water storage or hydrant system.  The tank and hydrant system 
shall be subject to plan review through the Fire Marshal’s Office and shall be subject to an annual Operational 
Permit. 

46) Based on comments received during the public comment period and other information submitted with this 
project permit application, A SEPA Mitigation Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) was issued by 
Community Development Services on December 21, 2012.  The following are the mitigation contained within 
the MDNS and shall be conditions of approval: 

Water and Septic 

1. The proposed plat is located within the upper county as defined in WAC 173-539A-090; the 
proposed group B water system shall be developed in complete compliance with the regulations 
and requirements of WAC 173-539A. The development will need to: 

a. Have well site inspections. 

b. Complete and submit a Group B water system workbook. 

c. Contract with a Satellite Management Agency. 

d. Complete or bond for infrastructure. 

e. Obtain WSDOH approval and identification number. 

f. Construct well(s) in accordance with the provisions of WAC 173-160. Wells must be 
located 100 feet from any known, suspected, or potential source of contamination. 

g. File a well report with the Department of Ecology within thirty (30) days after the 
completion of the well.  
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2. On-site sewage systems shall be constructed in accordance with requirements and regulations in 
Kittitas County Code (KCC) 13.04 at the time of application (6/20/2007).  

Transportation 

3. KCC 12.12.010(6) requires private roads within the plat to be maintained by a legal entity made 
up of all benefitted property owners under the provisions of an acceptable and recorded Private 
Road Maintenance Agreement. 

4. All parcels located within this project shall be required to join the existing Private Road 
Maintenance Agreement which is made up of all the benefitted property owners served by Deer 
Creek Road and other roadways within Section 23, Township 20 North, Range 15 East.  

Stormwater 

5. Activities such as road widening, stump pulling and clearing grading and fill work and utility 
placements may require an NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit issued by the Department of 
Ecology prior to start of construction.  This permit requires the preparation of a Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Plan.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the Department of 
Ecology. 

6. On-site stormwater management that conforms to the specifications of the most current version 
of the Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington is required of this 
development.  Stormwater systems shall be designed to store stormwater generated by a 24-hour, 
25-year storm event.  Stormwater system designs shall be prepared and stamped by a civil 
engineer licensed in the State of Washington.  The stormwater system design shall be presented 
for review to Public Works prior to final approval. The stormwater system construction shall be 
certified by a licensed engineer. The certification shall be included with the road certification and 
is required prior to the issuance of a building permit. Stormwater plans shall be submitted in 
accordance with KCC 12.06 and 12.08. 

Cultural Resources and Historic Preservation 

7. Should ground disturbing or other activities related to the proposed plat result in the inadvertent 
discovery of cultural or archaeological materials, work shall be stopped in the immediate area 
and contact be made with the Washington State DAHP. Work shall remain suspended until the 
find is assessed and appropriate consultation is conducted. Should human remains be 
inadvertently discovered, as dictated by Washington State RCW 27.44.055, work shall be 
immediately halted in the area and contact made with the coroner and local law enforcement in 
the most expeditious manner possible. 

Light and Aesthetics 

8. A plat note shall be affixed which states: All outdoor lighting shall be shielded and directed 
downward to minimize the effect to nearby residential properties. 

Noise 

9. Development and construction practices during building of this project shall only occur between 
the hours of 7:00 am to 7:00 pm to minimize the effect of construction noise on nearby 
residential properties. 
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Jeff Watson

From: Brenda Larsen
Sent: Thursday, April 23, 2015 3:38 PM
To: Jeff Watson
Subject: Big Buck Ridge comment letter
Attachments: Big Buck Ridge.doc

April 23, 2015 
 
 
Jeff Watson 
Staff Planner  
Community Development Services 
411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
 
Re:      Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat (LP-07-00040) 
 
Dear Mr. Watson: 
 
Upon review of the above mentioned land use action, I have the following comments/requirements; 
 

 This property falls within the Wildland Urban Interface area classified as IR1.  IR1 classification 
requires that all residences be provided with residential sprinkler systems.  Additionally, the 
exterior building construction materials must be non-combustible, eaves and soffits must be 
enclosed, and defensible space must be provided around each structure a minimum of 150’.   

 Approved water storage of 15,000 gallons, with a private fire hydrant system shall be 
installed.     

 Water storage and hydrant spacing shall comply with the International Fire Code. 
 No fire apparatus access lane shall have a slope greater than 12%.  A Variance Permit will be 

required for any slopes or grades greater than allowed by County Code.   
 “No Parking-Fire Lane” signs must be posted per Fire Marshal requirements on any cul-de-

sacs. 
 All development, design and construction shall comply with Kittitas County Code, Kittitas 

County Zoning and the 2012 International Fire and Building Codes. 
 A separate permit is required for any private water storage or hydrant system.  The tank and 

hydrant system shall be subject to plan review through the Fire Marshal’s Office and shall be 
subject to an annual Operational Permit.   

 
Any questions or concerns regarding fire service features may be directed to the Kittitas County Fire 
Marshal’s Office at (509) 962-7000. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Brenda Larsen 
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Fire Marshal 
509-962-7000 
 
 

 
Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County 
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56 
RCW and to archiving and review. 
 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14 
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Jeff Watson

From: Jeff Watson
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 1:57 PM
To: Brenda Larsen; 'Brent Renfrow (Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov)'; Candie M. Leader; 

Christina Wollman; 'Cindy Preston (cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov)'; 
'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'; 'Clear, Gwen (ECY)'; 
'enviroreview@yakama.com'; 'Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov'; Holly Duncan; 'Jessica 
Lally (jessica@yakama.com)'; 'jmarvin@yakama.com'; 'Johnson Meninick 
(johnson@yakama.com)'; Julie Kjorsvik; Kim Dawson; 'linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov'; Lisa 
Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Mike Johnston; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti Johnson; 
'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov'; 'Teske, Mark S'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Tom Justus 
(tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; Jan Ollivier; 'Richard.Benson@doh.wa.gov'; 
'heather.cannon@doh.wa.gov'; Josh Hink

Cc: Doc Hansen; 'jhallisey@fs.fed.us'; 'darren.habel@usace.army.mil'; 'Olson,Lesli D 
(CONTR) - TERR-BELL-1'; 'HolmstR@wsdot.wa.gov'; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov'; Kaycee 
Hathaway; Jim Fossett; 'Cory Andrus (cory@pro-vac.com)'; Russ Hobbs; 
'pblume@kcfd7.com'; 'flataum@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'davisb@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 
'montgomeryr@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'north-ridge@hotmail.com'; 
'mmorton@cityofcleelum.com'; 'Kay Muhlbeier (kmuhlbeier@comcast.net)'; Holly 
Myers; 'aspengk@gmail.com'; 'ahjones@comcast.net'; 'Liz Remeto 
(lremeto@radiantdelivers.com)'; 'ridgecrest6@msn.com'; 'adamrmk@hotmail.com'; 
'dalyville@comcast.net'; 'jatmlg98@gmail.com'; 'MLMcDonald@drhorton.com'; 
'matti.clark@gmail.com'; 'kimperson@live.com'; 'Joe.SKVARLA@redhawkus.com'; 
'iam@brianr.me'; 'MSuman@cablelang.com'; 'vkmckim@juno.com'; 
'davemacduff@gmail.com'; 'Girard@mftlaw.com'; 'CosmicTraveler@Comcast.Net'; 
'owensmeats@gmail.com'

Subject: RE: Notice of Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge

Notice of Public Hearing 
Big Buck Ridge Plat 
(LP-07-00040) 
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY given that a hearing on the above application before the Kittitas County 
Hearing Examiner has been scheduled for April 23, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. in the Kittitas County 
Courthouse Auditorium, Room 108, 205 W 5th Avenue, Ellensburg, WA. 98926.  Anyone with 
an interest in this matter is urged to attend said hearing where testimony and written comments 
will be taken.  The project application and related documents may be viewed at the address 
below prior to the hearing. Interested persons are encouraged to verify prior to attending. 
 
Wayne Nelson, agent for property owner Becky Andrus, landowner, submitted a preliminary 
plat application to subdivide approximately 25 acres into 14 single-family residential lots. Final 
plat approval and building permits will be required.  The subject property is comprised of two 
tax parcels, located approximately 1/2 mile north of the Yakima Avenue in the City of Cle 
Elum, (outside the city limits) at 140 Big Buck Ridge Road, Cle Elum WA, in a portion of 
Section 26, Township 20N, Range 15E, WM in Kittitas County, bearing Assessor’s map 
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numbers 20-15-26010-0010 and 20-15-26010-0009.  The complete application file may be 
viewed at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2, 
Ellensburg, WA  98926 or on line at: 
 
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/current-planning.aspx?title=Long Plats   
 
  Staff Planner:  Jeff Watson. 
 
Publish Daily Record:  April 16, 2015 
Publish NKC Tribune: April 16, 2015 
 
 
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
 
From: Jeff Watson  
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 11:39 AM 
To: Jeff Watson; Brenda Larsen; 'Brent Renfrow (Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov)'; Candie M. Leader; Christina Wollman; 
'Cindy Preston (cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov)'; 'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'; 'Clear, Gwen (ECY)'; 
'enviroreview@yakama.com'; 'Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov'; Holly Duncan; 'Jessica Lally (jessica@yakama.com)'; 
'jmarvin@yakama.com'; 'Johnson Meninick (johnson@yakama.com)'; Julie Kjorsvik; Kim Dawson; 
'linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov'; Lisa Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Mike Johnston; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti Johnson; 
'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov'; 'Teske, Mark S'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Tom Justus (tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; Jan Ollivier; 
'Richard.Benson@doh.wa.gov'; 'heather.cannon@doh.wa.gov'; Josh Hink 
Cc: Doc Hansen; 'jhallisey@fs.fed.us'; 'darren.habel@usace.army.mil'; 'Olson,Lesli D (CONTR) - TERR-BELL-1'; 
'HolmstR@wsdot.wa.gov'; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov'; Kaycee Hathaway; Jim Fossett; 'Cory Andrus (cory@pro-vac.com)'; 
Russ Hobbs; 'pblume@kcfd7.com'; 'flataum@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'davisb@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 
'montgomeryr@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'north-ridge@hotmail.com'; mmorton@cityofcleelum.com; Kay Muhlbeier 
(kmuhlbeier@comcast.net); Holly Myers; 'aspengk@gmail.com'; 'ahjones@comcast.net'; Liz Remeto 
(lremeto@radiantdelivers.com); 'ridgecrest6@msn.com'; 'adamrmk@hotmail.com'; 'dalyville@comcast.net'; 
'jatmlg98@gmail.com'; 'MLMcDonald@drhorton.com'; 'matti.clark@gmail.com'; 'kimperson@live.com'; 
'Joe.SKVARLA@redhawkus.com'; 'iam@brianr.me'; 'MSuman@cablelang.com'; 'vkmckim@juno.com'; 
'davemacduff@gmail.com'; 'Girard@mftlaw.com'; 'CosmicTraveler@Comcast.Net'; 'owensmeats@gmail.com' 
Subject: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
 

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
 
The lead agency for this proposal has determined that the proposal will not have a probable 
significant adverse impact on the environment.  An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is 
not required under RCW 43.21C.030 (2) (c) and WAC 197-11.  This decision was made after 
review of a SEPA environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency, 
after considering voluntary mitigation measures which the lead agency or the applicant will 
implement as part of the proposal, and after considering mitigation measures required by 
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existing laws and regulations that will be implemented by the applicant as part of the Kittitas 
County permit process.  The responsible official finds this information reasonably sufficient to 
evaluate the environmental impact of this proposal.  This information is available to the public 
on request. 
 
The lead agency has determined that certain mitigation measures are necessary in order to issue 
a Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) for this proposal.  Failure to comply 
with the mitigation measures identified hereafter will result in the issuance of a Determination 
of Significance (DS) for this project. 
 
Please see the attached document for the full MDNS on this project. 
 



4

 
 
Pursuant to Chapter 15A.04.020 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed by submitting specific 
factual objections in writing with a fee of $500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of 
Commissioners, Kittitas County Courthouse Room 110, Ellensburg, WA 98926.  Timely 
appeals must be received within 10 working days, or no later than 5:00 PM, April 9, 
2015.  Aggrieved parties are encouraged to contact the Board at (509) 962-7508 for more 
information on appeal process. 
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Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 







Notice of Public Hearing 
Big Buck Ridge Plat 

(LP-07-00040) 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that a hearing on the above application before the Kittitas County Hearing 
Examiner has been scheduled for April 23, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. in the Kittitas County Courthouse 
Auditorium, Room 108, 205 W 5th Avenue, Ellensburg, WA. 98926.  Anyone with an interest in this 
matter is urged to attend said hearing where testimony and written comments will be taken.  The project 
application and related documents may be viewed at the address below prior to the hearing. Interested 
persons are encouraged to verify prior to attending. 
 
Wayne Nelson, agent for property owner Becky Andrus, landowner, submitted a preliminary plat 
application to subdivide approximately 25 acres into 14 single-family residential lots. Final plat approval 
and building permits will be required.  The subject property is comprised of two tax parcels, located 
approximately 1/2 mile north of the Yakima Avenue in the City of Cle Elum, (outside the city limits) at 
140 Big Buck Ridge Road, Cle Elum WA, in a portion of Section 26, Township 20N, Range 15E, WM in 
Kittitas County, bearing Assessor’s map numbers 20-15-26010-0010 and 20-15-26010-0009.  The 
complete application file may be viewed at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. 
Ruby St. Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA  98926 or on line at: 
 

http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/current-planning.aspx?title=Long Plats   
 
  Staff Planner:  Jeff Watson. 
 
Publish Daily Record:  April 16, 2015 
Publish NKC Tribune: April 16, 2015  
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Jeff Watson

From: Jeff Watson
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 3:36 PM
To: Brenda Larsen; 'Brent Renfrow (Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov)'; Candie M. Leader; 

Christina Wollman; 'Cindy Preston (cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov)'; 
'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'; 'Clear, Gwen (ECY)'; 
'enviroreview@yakama.com'; 'Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov'; Holly Duncan; 'Jessica 
Lally (jessica@yakama.com)'; 'jmarvin@yakama.com'; 'Johnson Meninick 
(johnson@yakama.com)'; Julie Kjorsvik; Kim Dawson; 'linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov'; Lisa 
Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Mike Johnston; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti Johnson; 
'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov'; 'Teske, Mark S'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Tom Justus 
(tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; Jan Ollivier; 'Richard.Benson@doh.wa.gov'; 
'heather.cannon@doh.wa.gov'; Josh Hink

Cc: Doc Hansen; 'jhallisey@fs.fed.us'; 'darren.habel@usace.army.mil'; 'Olson,Lesli D 
(CONTR) - TERR-BELL-1'; 'HolmstR@wsdot.wa.gov'; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov'; Kaycee 
Hathaway; Jim Fossett; 'Cory Andrus (cory@pro-vac.com)'; Russ Hobbs; 
'pblume@kcfd7.com'; 'flataum@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'davisb@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 
'montgomeryr@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'north-ridge@hotmail.com'; 
'mmorton@cityofcleelum.com'; 'Kay Muhlbeier (kmuhlbeier@comcast.net)'; Holly 
Myers; 'aspengk@gmail.com'; 'ahjones@comcast.net'; 'Liz Remeto 
(lremeto@radiantdelivers.com)'; 'ridgecrest6@msn.com'; 'adamrmk@hotmail.com'; 
'dalyville@comcast.net'; 'jatmlg98@gmail.com'; 'MLMcDonald@drhorton.com'; 
'matti.clark@gmail.com'; 'kimperson@live.com'; 'Joe.SKVARLA@redhawkus.com'; 
'iam@brianr.me'; 'MSuman@cablelang.com'; 'vkmckim@juno.com'; 
'davemacduff@gmail.com'; 'Girard@mftlaw.com'; 'CosmicTraveler@Comcast.Net'; 
'owensmeats@gmail.com'; waynenelsen@hotmail.com

Subject: RE: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge

 

FORMAL NOTICE TO FOLLOW… PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT 
CDS HAS GRANTED A REQUEST BY THE APPLICANT TO 
POSTPONE THE PUBLIC HEARING TO APRIL 23RD.  THE SEPA 
APPEAL PERIOD REMAINS INTACT.  
 
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
 
From: Jeff Watson  
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 11:39 AM 
To: Jeff Watson; Brenda Larsen; 'Brent Renfrow (Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov)'; Candie M. Leader; Christina Wollman; 
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'Cindy Preston (cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov)'; 'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'; 'Clear, Gwen (ECY)'; 
'enviroreview@yakama.com'; 'Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov'; Holly Duncan; 'Jessica Lally (jessica@yakama.com)'; 
'jmarvin@yakama.com'; 'Johnson Meninick (johnson@yakama.com)'; Julie Kjorsvik; Kim Dawson; 
'linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov'; Lisa Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Mike Johnston; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti Johnson; 
'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov'; 'Teske, Mark S'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Tom Justus (tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; Jan Ollivier; 
'Richard.Benson@doh.wa.gov'; 'heather.cannon@doh.wa.gov'; Josh Hink 
Cc: Doc Hansen; 'jhallisey@fs.fed.us'; 'darren.habel@usace.army.mil'; 'Olson,Lesli D (CONTR) - TERR-BELL-1'; 
'HolmstR@wsdot.wa.gov'; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov'; Kaycee Hathaway; Jim Fossett; 'Cory Andrus (cory@pro-vac.com)'; 
Russ Hobbs; 'pblume@kcfd7.com'; 'flataum@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'davisb@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 
'montgomeryr@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'north-ridge@hotmail.com'; mmorton@cityofcleelum.com; Kay Muhlbeier 
(kmuhlbeier@comcast.net); Holly Myers; 'aspengk@gmail.com'; 'ahjones@comcast.net'; Liz Remeto 
(lremeto@radiantdelivers.com); 'ridgecrest6@msn.com'; 'adamrmk@hotmail.com'; 'dalyville@comcast.net'; 
'jatmlg98@gmail.com'; 'MLMcDonald@drhorton.com'; 'matti.clark@gmail.com'; 'kimperson@live.com'; 
'Joe.SKVARLA@redhawkus.com'; 'iam@brianr.me'; 'MSuman@cablelang.com'; 'vkmckim@juno.com'; 
'davemacduff@gmail.com'; 'Girard@mftlaw.com'; 'CosmicTraveler@Comcast.Net'; 'owensmeats@gmail.com' 
Subject: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
 

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
 
The lead agency for this proposal has determined that the proposal will not have a probable 
significant adverse impact on the environment.  An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is 
not required under RCW 43.21C.030 (2) (c) and WAC 197-11.  This decision was made after 
review of a SEPA environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency, 
after considering voluntary mitigation measures which the lead agency or the applicant will 
implement as part of the proposal, and after considering mitigation measures required by 
existing laws and regulations that will be implemented by the applicant as part of the Kittitas 
County permit process.  The responsible official finds this information reasonably sufficient to 
evaluate the environmental impact of this proposal.  This information is available to the public 
on request. 
 
The lead agency has determined that certain mitigation measures are necessary in order to issue 
a Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) for this proposal.  Failure to comply 
with the mitigation measures identified hereafter will result in the issuance of a Determination 
of Significance (DS) for this project. 
 
Please see the attached document for the full MDNS on this project. 
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Pursuant to Chapter 15A.04.020 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed by submitting specific 
factual objections in writing with a fee of $500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of 
Commissioners, Kittitas County Courthouse Room 110, Ellensburg, WA 98926.  Timely 
appeals must be received within 10 working days, or no later than 5:00 PM, April 9, 
2015.  Aggrieved parties are encouraged to contact the Board at (509) 962-7508 for more 
information on appeal process. 
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Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
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Jeff Watson

From: Wayne Nelsen <waynenelsen@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 2:02 PM
To: Jeff Watson
Subject: Re: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge

Thanks Jeff.  We'll be ready for the next available date. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Wayne  
 
 
On Mar 31, 2015, at 2:00 PM, Jeff Watson <jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote: 

No, problem; I can use this email chain as a request… do you have a date specific 
or do you want to let me know when you’re ready? 
  
  
  
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
  
From: Wayne Nelsen [mailto:waynenelsen@hotmail.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 12:46 PM 
To: Jeff Watson 
Subject: Re: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
  
Jeff: 
  
It looks like we're going to need to postpone the hearing. Is this possible and what do you need from 
me? 
 
Thanks, 
  
Wayne Nelsen 
  
  
 
On Mar 26, 2015, at 8:59 AM, Jeff Watson <jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us> wrote: 

Sorry I didn’t have you on the list; this went out yesterday. 
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Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
  
From: Jeff Watson  
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 11:39 AM 
To: Jeff Watson; Brenda Larsen; 'Brent Renfrow (Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov)'; Candie 
M. Leader; Christina Wollman; 'Cindy Preston (cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov)'; 
'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'; 'Clear, Gwen (ECY)'; 
'enviroreview@yakama.com'; 'Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov'; Holly Duncan; 'Jessica 
Lally (jessica@yakama.com)'; 'jmarvin@yakama.com'; 'Johnson Meninick 
(johnson@yakama.com)'; Julie Kjorsvik; Kim Dawson; 'linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov'; Lisa 
Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Mike Johnston; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti Johnson; 
'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov'; 'Teske, Mark S'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Tom Justus 
(tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; Jan Ollivier; 'Richard.Benson@doh.wa.gov'; 
'heather.cannon@doh.wa.gov'; Josh Hink 
Cc: Doc Hansen; 'jhallisey@fs.fed.us'; 'darren.habel@usace.army.mil'; 'Olson,Lesli D 
(CONTR) - TERR-BELL-1'; 'HolmstR@wsdot.wa.gov'; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov'; Kaycee 
Hathaway; Jim Fossett; 'Cory Andrus (cory@pro-vac.com)'; Russ Hobbs; 
'pblume@kcfd7.com'; 'flataum@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'davisb@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 
'montgomeryr@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'north-ridge@hotmail.com'; 
mmorton@cityofcleelum.com; Kay Muhlbeier (kmuhlbeier@comcast.net); Holly Myers; 
'aspengk@gmail.com'; 'ahjones@comcast.net'; Liz Remeto 
(lremeto@radiantdelivers.com); 'ridgecrest6@msn.com'; 'adamrmk@hotmail.com'; 
'dalyville@comcast.net'; 'jatmlg98@gmail.com'; 'MLMcDonald@drhorton.com'; 
'matti.clark@gmail.com'; 'kimperson@live.com'; 'Joe.SKVARLA@redhawkus.com'; 
'iam@brianr.me'; 'MSuman@cablelang.com'; 'vkmckim@juno.com'; 
'davemacduff@gmail.com'; 'Girard@mftlaw.com'; 'CosmicTraveler@Comcast.Net'; 
'owensmeats@gmail.com' 
Subject: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
  

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
  
The lead agency for this proposal has determined that the proposal 
will not have a probable significant adverse impact on the 
environment.  An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is not 
required under RCW 43.21C.030 (2) (c) and WAC 197-11.  This 
decision was made after review of a SEPA environmental checklist 
and other information on file with the lead agency, after considering 
voluntary mitigation measures which the lead agency or the applicant 
will implement as part of the proposal, and after considering 
mitigation measures required by existing laws and regulations that 
will be implemented by the applicant as part of the Kittitas County 
permit process.  The responsible official finds this information 
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reasonably sufficient to evaluate the environmental impact of this 
proposal.  This information is available to the public on request. 
  
The lead agency has determined that certain mitigation measures are 
necessary in order to issue a Mitigated Determination of Non-
Significance (MDNS) for this proposal.  Failure to comply with the 
mitigation measures identified hereafter will result in the issuance of a 
Determination of Significance (DS) for this project. 
  
Please see the attached document for the full MDNS on this 
project. 
  
<image003.jpg> 

  
Pursuant to Chapter 15A.04.020 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed 
by submitting specific factual objections in writing with a fee of 
$500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners, Kittitas 
County Courthouse Room 110, Ellensburg, WA 98926.  Timely 
appeals must be received within 10 working days, or no later than 
5:00 PM, April 9, 2015.  Aggrieved parties are encouraged to contact 
the Board at (509) 962-7508 for more information on appeal process. 
  
  
  
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
  

 
 
Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County 
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56 
RCW and to archiving and review. 
 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14 

<LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge MDNS Signed.pdf> 
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Jeff Watson

From: Jeff Watson
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 12:20 PM
To: Brenda Larsen; 'Brent Renfrow (Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov)'; Candie M. Leader; 

Christina Wollman; 'Cindy Preston (cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov)'; 
'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'; 'Clear, Gwen (ECY)'; 
'enviroreview@yakama.com'; 'Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov'; Holly Duncan; 'Jessica 
Lally (jessica@yakama.com)'; 'jmarvin@yakama.com'; 'Johnson Meninick 
(johnson@yakama.com)'; Julie Kjorsvik; Kim Dawson; 'linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov'; Lisa 
Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Mike Johnston; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti Johnson; 
'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov'; 'Teske, Mark S'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Tom Justus 
(tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; Jan Ollivier; 'Richard.Benson@doh.wa.gov'; 
'heather.cannon@doh.wa.gov'; Josh Hink

Cc: 'jhallisey@fs.fed.us'; 'darren.habel@usace.army.mil'; 'Olson,Lesli D (CONTR) - TERR-
BELL-1'; 'HolmstR@wsdot.wa.gov'; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov'; Kaycee Hathaway; Jim 
Fossett; 'Cory Andrus (cory@pro-vac.com)'; Russ Hobbs; 'pblume@kcfd7.com'; 
'flataum@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'davisb@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 
'montgomeryr@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'north-ridge@hotmail.com'; 
'mmorton@cityofcleelum.com'; 'Kay Muhlbeier (kmuhlbeier@comcast.net)'; Holly 
Myers; 'aspengk@gmail.com'; 'ahjones@comcast.net'; 'Liz Remeto 
(lremeto@radiantdelivers.com)'; 'ridgecrest6@msn.com'; 'adamrmk@hotmail.com'; 
'dalyville@comcast.net'; 'jatmlg98@gmail.com'; 'MLMcDonald@drhorton.com'; 
'matti.clark@gmail.com'; 'kimperson@live.com'; 'Joe.SKVARLA@redhawkus.com'; 
'iam@brianr.me'; 'MSuman@cablelang.com'; 'vkmckim@juno.com'; 
'davemacduff@gmail.com'; 'Girard@mftlaw.com'; 'CosmicTraveler@Comcast.Net'; 
'owensmeats@gmail.com'

Subject: RE: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge
Attachments: LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing Legal.pdf

My apologies, I failed to include the Public Hearing language in the previous email regarding 
the MDNS. Please see attached and below: 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY given that a hearing on said application before the Kittitas County 
Hearing Examiner has been scheduled for April 9, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. in the Kittitas County 
Courthouse Auditorium, 205 W 5th AVE STE 108, Ellensburg, WA. 98926.  Anyone with 
an interest in this matter is urged to attend said hearing where testimony will be 
taken.  Written comments will be received and documents may be viewed at the above 
address prior to the hearing.  Interested persons are encouraged to verify prior to 
attending. 
 
Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
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411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
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Jeff Watson

From: Jeff Watson
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 11:39 AM
To: Jeff Watson; Brenda Larsen; 'Brent Renfrow (Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov)'; Candie M. 

Leader; Christina Wollman; 'Cindy Preston (cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov)'; 
'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'; 'Clear, Gwen (ECY)'; 
'enviroreview@yakama.com'; 'Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov'; Holly Duncan; 'Jessica 
Lally (jessica@yakama.com)'; 'jmarvin@yakama.com'; 'Johnson Meninick 
(johnson@yakama.com)'; Julie Kjorsvik; Kim Dawson; 'linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov'; Lisa 
Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Mike Johnston; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti Johnson; 
'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov'; 'Teske, Mark S'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Tom Justus 
(tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; Jan Ollivier; 'Richard.Benson@doh.wa.gov'; 
'heather.cannon@doh.wa.gov'; Josh Hink

Cc: Doc Hansen; 'jhallisey@fs.fed.us'; 'darren.habel@usace.army.mil'; 'Olson,Lesli D 
(CONTR) - TERR-BELL-1'; 'HolmstR@wsdot.wa.gov'; 'separegister@ecy.wa.gov'; Kaycee 
Hathaway; Jim Fossett; 'Cory Andrus (cory@pro-vac.com)'; Russ Hobbs; 
'pblume@kcfd7.com'; 'flataum@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'davisb@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 
'montgomeryr@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'north-ridge@hotmail.com'; 
mmorton@cityofcleelum.com; Kay Muhlbeier (kmuhlbeier@comcast.net); Holly Myers; 
'aspengk@gmail.com'; 'ahjones@comcast.net'; Liz Remeto 
(lremeto@radiantdelivers.com); 'ridgecrest6@msn.com'; 'adamrmk@hotmail.com'; 
'dalyville@comcast.net'; 'jatmlg98@gmail.com'; 'MLMcDonald@drhorton.com'; 
'matti.clark@gmail.com'; 'kimperson@live.com'; 'Joe.SKVARLA@redhawkus.com'; 
'iam@brianr.me'; 'MSuman@cablelang.com'; 'vkmckim@juno.com'; 
'davemacduff@gmail.com'; 'Girard@mftlaw.com'; 'CosmicTraveler@Comcast.Net'; 
'owensmeats@gmail.com'

Subject: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge
Attachments: LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge MDNS Signed.pdf

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
 
The lead agency for this proposal has determined that the proposal will not have a probable 
significant adverse impact on the environment.  An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is 
not required under RCW 43.21C.030 (2) (c) and WAC 197-11.  This decision was made after 
review of a SEPA environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency, 
after considering voluntary mitigation measures which the lead agency or the applicant will 
implement as part of the proposal, and after considering mitigation measures required by 
existing laws and regulations that will be implemented by the applicant as part of the Kittitas 
County permit process.  The responsible official finds this information reasonably sufficient to 
evaluate the environmental impact of this proposal.  This information is available to the public 
on request. 
 
The lead agency has determined that certain mitigation measures are necessary in order to issue 
a Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) for this proposal.  Failure to comply 
with the mitigation measures identified hereafter will result in the issuance of a Determination 
of Significance (DS) for this project. 
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Please see the attached document for the full MDNS on this project. 

 
 
 
Pursuant to Chapter 15A.04.020 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed by submitting specific 
factual objections in writing with a fee of $500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of 
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Commissioners, Kittitas County Courthouse Room 110, Ellensburg, WA 98926.  Timely 
appeals must be received within 10 working days, or no later than 5:00 PM, April 9, 
2015.  Aggrieved parties are encouraged to contact the Board at (509) 962-7508 for more 
information on appeal process. 
 
 
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 







Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing 
Big Buck Ridge Plat 

(LP-07-00040) 
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that pursuant to RCW 43.21(C), Kittitas County Community Development 
Services did on March 25, 2015 make a Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) for 
Wayne Nelson, agent for property owner Becky Andrus for a preliminary plat application to subdivide 
approximately 25 acres into 14 single-family residential lots. Final plat approval and building permits will 
be required.  The subject property is comprised of two tax parcels, located approximately 1/2 mile north 
of the Yakima Avenue in the City of Cle Elum, (outside the city limits) at 140 Big Buck Ridge Road, Cle 
Elum WA, in a portion of Section 26, Township 20N, Range 15E, WM in Kittitas County, bearing 
Assessor’s map numbers 20-15-26010-0010 and 20-15-26010-0009.  The complete application file may 
be viewed at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2, Ellensburg, 
WA  98926.  Staff Planner:  Jeff Watson. 
 
Any action to set aside, enjoin, review, or otherwise challenge such administrative SEPA action on the 
grounds of noncompliance with the provisions of chapter 43.21RCW shall be commenced on or before 
April 8, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. to the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners, Rm. 108, County Courthouse, 
Ellensburg, WA 98926.  Appeals of SEPA threshold determinations shall be consolidated with appeals of 
final permit approval, according to 15A.04.020, Chapter 43.21C RCW and Chapter 15.04 KCC (such as a 
decision to require particular mitigation measures or to deny a proposal).  A single simultaneous hearing 
before one hearing body will consider the agency decision on a proposal and any environmental 
determinations made, with the exception of the appeal, if any, of a threshold determination of 
significance. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY given that a hearing on said application before the Kittitas County Hearing 
Examiner has been scheduled for April 9, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. in the Kittitas County Courthouse 
Auditorium, 205 W 5th AVE STE 108, Ellensburg, WA. 98926.  Anyone with an interest in this matter is 
urged to attend said hearing where testimony will be taken.  Written comments will be received and 
documents may be viewed at the above address prior to the hearing.  Interested persons are encouraged to 
verify prior to attending. 
 
 
Date: March 25, 2010 
Publish Daily Record:  March 25th and April 1st, 2015 
Publish NKC Tribune: March 26th and April 2nd, 2015  
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Jeff Watson

From: Mau, Russell E  (DOH) <Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV>
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 12:09 PM
To: Jeff Watson
Cc: Serr, Ben A  (DOH); Holly Duncan; Holly Myers
Subject: RE: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge

Mr. Watson: 
 
This submittal has stated that they will be a “Group B” water system, based on having 14 homes/connections. The 
submittal needs to know that they may be a “Group A” system because of the resident population – if the population is 
25 or more, then they would meet a requirement for being a Group A water system. 
 
They may also need to provide “mitigation” for their water usage – they did not indicate this in their submittal – and 
would need to work with Kittitas County and Ecology. 
 
Thanks, 
 
 
Russell E. Mau, PhD, PE 
Regional Engineer 
Department of Health, Office of Drinking Water 
16201 East Indiana Avenue, Suite 1500, Spokane Valley, WA 99216 
Desk: 509-329-2116 
Fax: 509-329-2104 
Russell.Mau@DOH.WA.GOV 

Public Health - Always Working for a Safer and Healthier Washington 
Visit our web site at www.doh.wa.gov/ehp/dw 
 

From: Jeff Watson [mailto:jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 25, 2015 11:39 AM 
To: Jeff Watson; Brenda Larsen; Renfrow, Brent D (DFW); Candie M. Leader; Christina Wollman; PRESTON, CINDY 
(DNR); ECY RE CRO SEPA COORDINATOR; Clear, Gwen (ECY); 'enviroreview@yakama.com'; Kaehler, Gretchen (DAHP); 
Holly Duncan; 'Jessica Lally (jessica@yakama.com)'; 'jmarvin@yakama.com'; 'Johnson Meninick (johnson@yakama.com)'; 
Julie Kjorsvik; Kim Dawson; HAZLETT, LINDA (DNR); Lisa Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Johnston, Mike (DOHi); 
'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti Johnson; Mau, Russell E (DOH); Teske, Mark S (DFW); DNR RE AQ LEASING RIVERS; 'Tom 
Justus (tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; Jan Ollivier; Benson, Richard (DOH); 'heather.cannon@doh.wa.gov'; Josh Hink 
Cc: Doc Hansen; 'jhallisey@fs.fed.us'; 'darren.habel@usace.army.mil'; 'Olson,Lesli D (CONTR) - TERR-BELL-1'; 
'HolmstR@wsdot.wa.gov'; ECY RE SEPA REGISTER; Kaycee Hathaway; Northern Kittitas County Tribune, (DOHi); 'Cory 
Andrus (cory@pro-vac.com)'; Russ Hobbs; 'pblume@kcfd7.com'; 'flataum@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 
'davisb@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'montgomeryr@cleelum.wednet.edu'; 'north-ridge@hotmail.com'; Matthew Morton; Kay 
Muhlbeier (kmuhlbeier@comcast.net); Holly Myers; 'aspengk@gmail.com'; 'ahjones@comcast.net'; Liz Remeto 
(lremeto@radiantdelivers.com); 'ridgecrest6@msn.com'; 'adamrmk@hotmail.com'; 'dalyville@comcast.net'; 
'jatmlg98@gmail.com'; 'MLMcDonald@drhorton.com'; 'matti.clark@gmail.com'; 'kimperson@live.com'; 
'Joe.SKVARLA@redhawkus.com'; 'iam@brianr.me'; 'MSuman@cablelang.com'; 'vkmckim@juno.com'; 
'davemacduff@gmail.com'; 'Girard@mftlaw.com'; 'CosmicTraveler@Comcast.Net'; 'owensmeats@gmail.com' 
Subject: Notice of SEPA Action and Public Hearing LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
 

LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge 
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The lead agency for this proposal has determined that the proposal will not have a probable 
significant adverse impact on the environment.  An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is 
not required under RCW 43.21C.030 (2) (c) and WAC 197-11.  This decision was made after 
review of a SEPA environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency, 
after considering voluntary mitigation measures which the lead agency or the applicant will 
implement as part of the proposal, and after considering mitigation measures required by 
existing laws and regulations that will be implemented by the applicant as part of the Kittitas 
County permit process.  The responsible official finds this information reasonably sufficient to 
evaluate the environmental impact of this proposal.  This information is available to the public 
on request. 
 
The lead agency has determined that certain mitigation measures are necessary in order to issue 
a Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) for this proposal.  Failure to comply 
with the mitigation measures identified hereafter will result in the issuance of a Determination 
of Significance (DS) for this project. 
 
Please see the attached document for the full MDNS on this project. 
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Pursuant to Chapter 15A.04.020 KCC, this MDNS may be appealed by submitting specific 
factual objections in writing with a fee of $500.00 to the Kittitas County Board of 
Commissioners, Kittitas County Courthouse Room 110, Ellensburg, WA 98926.  Timely 
appeals must be received within 10 working days, or no later than 5:00 PM, April 9, 
2015.  Aggrieved parties are encouraged to contact the Board at (509) 962-7508 for more 
information on appeal process. 
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Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
 

 
Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County 
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56 
RCW and to archiving and review. 
 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Jeff Watson, Community Development Services 

FROM: Christina Wollman, Planner Ill 

DATE: March 16, 2015 

SUBJECT: Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat LP-07-00040 

The following shall be conditions of preliminary approval: 

1. Timing of Improvements: This application is subject to the latest revision of the Kittitas 
County Road Standards, dated 9/6/05. The following conditions apply and must be 
completed prior to the issuance of a build ing permit for any of the structures within this 
plat. A Performance Bond or acceptable financial guarantee may be used, in lieu of the 
required improvements, per the conditions outlined in the current Kittitas County Road 
Standards. 

2. Private Road Certification: Private roads serving any of the lots within this development 
shall be inspected and certified by a licensed professional engineer for conformance with 
current Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05 edition. Kittitas County Public Works shall 
require this road certification to be completed prior to the issuance of a building permit for 
any of the structures within the proposed plat. 

3. Stormwater: On-site stormwater management that conforms to the specifications of the 
most current version of the Stormwater Management Manual for Eastern Washington is 
required of this development. Stormwater systems shall be designed to store stormwater 
generated by a 24-hour, 25-year storm event. Stormwater system designs shall be 
prepared and stamped by a civil engineer licensed in the State of Washington . The 
stormwater system design shall be presented to Public Works and approved by the County 
Engineer prior to final approval. The stormwater system construction shall be certified by a 
licensed engineer. The certification shall be included with the road certification and is 
required prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

4. Grad ing Permit : A grading permit shall be required prior to beginning any site work. See 
KCC 14.05 for more information . 

411 N. Ruby St. Suite 1 
Ellensburg. WA 98926 
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5. Second Access : A second access will be required as clarified by the Board of County 
Commissioners on April 2, 2007. The BOCC clarified KCRS 12.01.095(2) with the following 
requirements : 1) If the second access.is-restricted to emergency access only, it must rneet 
or exceed the following requirements: 60' easement, 20' roadway width, BST/ACP surface, 
and a paved apron. Access restrictions such as gates or bollards must be approved by the 
Fire Marshal; 2) If the second access is to be used for ingress and egress, it must meet the 
same standards of the first access. 

Documentation of a legal easement across the route of the second access will be required 
prior to final approval. The second access must be constructed and certified by an engineer 
licensed in the State of Washington prior to issuance of a building permit. 

6. Road Maintenance Agreement: KCC 12.12.010(6) requires private roads to be ma intained 
by a legal entity made up of all benefited property owners, under the provisions of an 
acceptable and recorded Private Road Maintenance Agreement. 

This project shall be required to join the exist ing Road Maintenance Association which is 
made up of all benefited property owners served by Deer Creek Road and other roadways 
within S23 T20N R15E and surrounding area . 

7. TIA & Transportation Concurrency: The applicant submitted the required Traffic Impact 
Analysis. Based on the results of the study, the project compl ies with the currency 
requirements . 

8. Road Variance: Road Variance 07-07 was approved allowing this project to use a section of 
road within a 30' easement. 

9. Internal Access : All lots must have direct access or easement access to Big Buck Ridge Road. 
All open space tracts must be provided access. 

10. Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed as a Low-Density Private Road. See 
Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05 edition. 

a. Access easements shall be a minimum of 60' wide. The roadway shall have a minimum 
width of 20', with 1' shoulders, for a total width of 22'. 

b. Minimum centerline radius will be 60'. 

c. The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth of 6 11
• 

d. Maximum grade is 12%. 

e. Stopping site distance, reference AASHTO. 

f . Entering site distance, reference AASHTO. 

411 N. Ruby St. Suite 1 
Ellensburg . WA 98926 
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13. Plat Notes : Plat notes shall reflect the following: 

a. Entire private road shall achieve 95% compaction and shall be inspected and certified 
by a licensed engineer in the State of Washington specifying that the road meets 

current Kittitas County Road Standards prior to the issuance of building permit for this 

plat. 

b. Entire private road shall be inspected and certified by a civil engineer licensed in the 

State of Washington specifying that the road meets Kittitas County Road Standards as 

adopted September 6, 2005, prior to the issuance of a building permit. Any future 

subdivision or land use action will be reviewed under the most current road standards. 

c. Kittitas County will not accept private roads for maintenance as public streets or roads 
until such streets or roads are brought into conformance with current County Road 

Standards. This requirement will include the hard surface paving of any street or road 
surfaced originally with gravel. 

d. Maintenance of the access is the responsibility of the property owners who benefit 
from its use. 

e. An approved access permit will be required from the Department of Public Works prior 
to creating any new driveway access or performing work within the county road right of 

way. 

f. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further 
access requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards. 

g. A public utility easement 10 feet in width is reserved along all lot lines. The 10 foot 
easement shall abut the exterior plat boundary and shall be divided 5 feet on each side 

of interior lot lines. Said easement shall also be used for irrigation . 

14. Plat Approvals : All plats must show the acceptance signature of the County Engineer. The 
acceptance block shall be as follows (per KCC 16.24.170): 

EXAMINED AND APPROVED 
This __ day of ____J A.D., 20_. 

Kittitas County Engineer 

15. Private Road Maintenance Agreement: The applicant shall meet all applicable conditions of 
any pre-established or required Private Road Maintenance Agreements. 

411 N. Ruby St. Suite 1 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
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March 3, 2015 

Jeff Watson 
Kittitas County Community Development 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 

Re: LP-07-00040 

Dear Mr. Watson: 

Page I of 3 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment during the optional determination of 
nonsignificance process for the Big Buck Ridge, a performance based cluster plat 
application to create 14 one acre parcels and approximately 11 acres of open space on 
approximately 25 acres, proposed by Becky Andrns. These are revised comments to 
Ecology's letter dated February 20, 2015. 

WATER RESOURCES 

No water right records associated with this property were found in the Central Regional 
Office. 

In Washington State, prospective water users must obtain authorization from the 
Department of Ecology before diverting surface water or withdrawing ground water, with 
one exception. Ground water withdrawals of up to 5,000 gallons per day used for single 
or group domestic supply, industrial purposes, stock watering or for the irrigation of up to 
one-half acre of lawn and garden are exempt from the permitting process. Water use 
under the RCW 90.44.050 exemption establishes a water right that is subject to the same 
privileges, restrictions, laws and regulations as a \Vater right permit or certificate obtained 
directly from Ecology. 

On March 28, 2002 the Washington State Supreme Court ruled that the RCW 90.44.050 
permit exemption does not apply where a developer of a residential subdivision proposes 
multiple wells to serve each lot in the development because in combination, the 
withdrawal will exceed the exemption criteria. 
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Jeff Watson

From: Jeff Watson
Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2015 2:53 PM
To: legals@kvnews.com; 'jana@nkctribune.com'
Subject: LP-07-00040 Notice of Application Legal
Attachments: LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge Notice of Application Legal.docx

Please publish the attached as prescribed below: 
      Monday, February 9, 2015; Ellensburg Daily Record 
        Thursday, February 12, 2015; Kittitas County Tribune 

 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
 



 

 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

 

Project Name (File Number): Big Buck Ridge Long Plat (LP-07-00040) 
Applicant: Wayne Nelson authorized agent for Becky Andrus, landowner 
 
Location: 2 parcels, located approximately 1/2 mile north of the Yakima Avenue in the City of Cle Elum at 140 Big Buck Ridge Road, 
Cle Elum WA, in a portion of Section 26, Township 20N, Range 15E, WM in Kittitas County, bearing Assessor’s map numbers 
20-15-26010-0010 and 20-15-26010-0009. 
 
Proposal: Wayne Nelson authorized agent for Becky Andrus, landowner, has submitted a performance based cluster plat application to 
create 14 one acre parcels and approximately eleven acres of open space. The subject property’s zoning is vested as Residential 3. 
 
Materials Available for Review: The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the public at the Kittitas 
County Community Development Services (CDS) office at 411 N. Ruby, Suite 2, Ellensburg, Washington, 98926, or on the CDS 
website at: http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/current-planning.aspx?title=Long Plats. Phone: (509) 962 7506 
 
Written Comments on this proposal can be submitted to CDS any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, February 24, 2015. Any person 
has the right to comment on the application and request a copy of the decision once made. Appeal procedures can vary according to the 
type of decision being appealed, and are described in Kittitas County Code, Title 15A. 
 
Environmental Review (SEPA): The County expects to issue a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) for this proposal, and will 
use the optional DNS Process, meaning this may be the only opportunity for governmental agencies and the public to comment 
on the environmental impacts of the proposal. Mitigation measures may be required under applicable codes, such as Title 17 Zoning, 
Title 16 Subdivisions, and the Fire Code, and the project review process may incorporate or require mitigation measures regardless of 
whether an EIS is prepared. A copy of the threshold determination may be obtained from the County. 
 
Public Hearing: An open record hearing will be scheduled before the Kittitas County Hearing Examiner after the SEPA environmental 
threshold determination has been issued. A Public Hearing Notice will be issued establishing the date, time and location of the hearing.  
 
Designated Permit Coordinator (staff contact): Staff Planner: (509) 962-7506; email at: jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
 
 Notice of Application:  Monday, February 9, 2015 
 Application Received: Thursday, June 21, 2007 
 Application Complete: Thursday, August 16, 2007 
 Newspaper Publish: Monday, February 9, 2015; Ellensburg Daily Record. 
                      Thursday, February 12, 2015; Kittitas County Tribune 
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Critical Areas Checklist

Application File Number LP‐07‐00040

If so, which one? Fire District 7 (Cle Elum)

If so, which one?

Which School District? Cle Elum‐Roslyn School District

If so which one?

If so what is the Water Body?

What is the designation?

What is the FIRM Panel Number? 5300950261B

If so what type is it?

If so, what is the Site Name?

If so, what type? 30‐35

If so which zone? X

Wednesday, January 21, 2015

What is the Zoning? Forest and Range Vested R3

Is SEPA required NoYes

Is Parcel History required? NoYes

Is Project inside a Fire District? NoYes

Is the project inside an Irrigation District? NoYes

Does project have Irrigation Approval? NoYes

Is the project inside a UGA? NoYes

Is there FIRM floodplain on the project's parcel? NoYes

Is the Project parcel in the Floodway? NoYes

Does the project parcel contain a shoreline of the State? NoYes

Does the project parcel contain a wetland? NoYes

Does the project parcel intersect a PHS designation? NoYes

Is there hazardous slope in the project parcel? NoYes

Planner Jeff Watson

If so what is the Classification?

Does the project parcel contain a Classified Stream? Yes No



What is the Seismic Designation? D1

If so, which Zone is it in?

If so, which one?

If so, which one?

If so, which one?

If so, which one? Rocky Reach‐Maple Valley No 1

If so, which one?

Does the Project Application have a Title Report Attached?

Does the Project Application have a Recorded Survey Attached?

Have the Current Years Taxes been paid?

Does the project parcel abut a DOT road? NoYes

Does the project parcel abut a Forest Service road? NoYes

Does the project parcel intersect an Airport overlay zone ? NoYes

Does the project parcel intersect a BPA right of way or line? NoYes

Is the project parcel in or near a Mineral Resource Land? NoYes

Is the project parcel in or near a DNR Landslide area? NoYes

Is the project parcel in or near a Coal Mine area? NoYes
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From: Cory Andrus
To: Christina Wollman; Jan Ollivier
Cc: wayne@lqh-inc.com; "Cory Andrus"
Subject: FW: Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat
Date: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 3:55:39 PM
Attachments: Big Buck Cluster Plat - TIA.pdf

Hi Christina and Jan
We can make changes to the TIA at this point please inform me of any changes needed
Otherwise we will assume this will complete all items needed to get entitlement to build Andrus
Cluster Plat  
 
 
Thanks Cory
 
 
 
From: Michelle Brown [mailto:michelle@hefftrans.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2013 3:20 PM
To: cory@pro-vac.com
Cc: 'Marni Heffron'
Subject: Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat
 
Hello Cory,
 
Attached is the transportation impact analysis for your plat. Please let me know if there is anything
that needs to be changed. If not, this document can be sent to Kittitas County for review.
 
Thank you, and best of luck with your plans.
 
~Michelle~
 
Michelle M. Brown
Senior Transportation Engineer
Heffron Transportation, Inc. | www.hefftrans.com
(425) 379-5689 | michelle@hefftrans.com
 
 

mailto:cory@pro-vac.com
mailto:christina.wollman@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:jan.ollivier@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:wayne@lqh-inc.com
mailto:cory@pro-vac.com
mailto:michelle@hefftrans.com
mailto:cory@pro-vac.com
http://www.hefftrans.com/
mailto:michelle@hefftrans.com
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Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat (Residential Project) 
Transportation Impact Analysis 


 - 1 - February 19, 2013 


1. INTRODUCTION 
This transportation impact analysis was prepared for the Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat residential 
project, located in Kittitas County, Washington. This analysis supports the permitting process, including 
review under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA). The transportation subjects addressed in this 
report include the project’s impacts to the roadway system, intersection operations, and traffic safety.  
The scope and methodology of this analysis was reviewed and confirmed by Kittitas County staff on 
February 1, 2013.  


1.1. Project Description 


The proposed project would construct 13 additional single-family residential homes on the proposed 
plat located on Big Buck Ridge Road, south of Big Trail Road. One home currently exists, so the 
completed plat would have 14 homes. The site is located north of the City of Cle Elem, and would 
connect to the City street system via Montgomery Avenue. An alternate route could occur via 
Columbia Avenue; however, at the recommendation of Kittitas County staff to present a conservative 
analysis, all traffic from the proposed development was assumed to use Montgomery Avenue. A site 
vicinity map is shown on Figure 1. 
 
Access to the residential development would be from a new roadway connecting to Big Buck Ridge 
Road. The new roadway within the site would be constructed to meet Kittitas County private road 
standards. The proposed site plat map is shown on Figure 2.  


1.2. Methodology and Study Area 


This study was performed in accordance with standard practice for transportation impact analyses, 
and all analyses were performed under the direction of Marni Heffron, who is a registered Profes-
sional Engineer in Washington State. Key assumptions used in the transportation analysis were con-
firmed with Christina Wollman of the Kittitas County Public Works Department. 1  
 
The proposed City Heights development property is located west of the project site. An 
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)2 was completed for this development in 2010. The EIS 
included a Transportation Element that assumed full build out of the City Heights project along with 
other significant proposed developments in the area, including the Suncadia plat south of the City 
Heights development. Key roadways and 17 intersections were evaluated in the City Heights analysis 
for full development, which was assumed for the year 2022. In addition, the proposed Forest Ridge 
Residential site is located east of the project site. A traffic impact analysis3 was completed for that 
project with an assumed horizon year of 2022. To be consistent with the analyses for the City Heights 
and Forest Ridge projects, the new analysis for the Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat development was 
also performed for the year 2022. This nine-year horizon is reasonable for development of this small 
plat. Traffic volumes assumed for the City Heights analysis and the Forest Ridge development were 
included in the future 2022 forecasts.   


 
 
                                                      
1  Email confirmation from Christina Wollman, Planner II, Floodplain Manager, February 1, 2013.  
2  City Heights Final EIS, November 10, 2010.  
3  Forest Ridge Residential Project – REVISED Transportation Impact Analysis, (Heffron 
Transportation, Inc., November 19, 2009.  







N


CLUSTER PLAT
BIG BUCK RIDGE


02/18/2013


E SIXTH ST


E FIFTH ST


FIFTH


E FOURTH ST
E THIRD ST


W FIRST ST


R
E


E
D


PA
R


K


P
IN


E


P
E


O
HS CLE ELUM W


AY


SR 903


S
T


IN
E


R


F
LO


R
A


L
AV


E


AIRPORT RD


ROSLYN PL E RUSS ST


E FIRST ST90


OAKES AVE


M
O


N
TG


O
M


E
R


Y
AV


E


B
U


LL
IT


T


W
R


IG
H


T


S
TA


F
F


O
R


D


O
A


K
E


S


P
E


N
N


S
Y


LV
A


N
IA


E RAILROAD ST


H
A


R
R


IS
AV


E


S
A


F
E


W
AY


D
R


IV
E


E SEVENTH ST


TE
A


N
A


W
AY


AV
E


YA
K


IM
A


AV
E


C
O


LU
M


B
IA


AV
E


C
R


E
E


K
S


ID
E


R
D


S
H


O
R


T
AV


E


E RAILROAD ST


JA
C


K
P


IN
E


D
R


B
IG


TA
IL


R
O


A
D


DEER
CREEK


ROAD


E SECOND ST


B
IL


LI
N


G
S


C
O


T
TA


G
E


AV
E


SITE


SR 903


SR 903


SR 970


B
IG


B
U


C
K


R
ID


G
E


R
D


Figure 1


VICINITY MAP







N


CLUSTER PLAT
BIG BUCK RIDGE


02/18/2013


Figure 2


PROPOSED SITE PLAT MAP







Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat (Residential Project) 
Transportation Impact Analysis 


 - 4 - February 19, 2013 


The City Heights Draft EIS forecast future traffic volumes by incorporating traffic associated with all 
permitted but not yet constructed development projects in the area that could be completed by the 
year 2022. By the time the Final EIS was issued, the City agreed this level of growth was too 
aggressive and not likely to occur, and the City recommended applying an annual growth rate of 3% 
per year for a 14-year growth period (from 2008 to 2022). Four years since those forecasts were 
prepared, new traffic counts along SR 903 determined that there has been almost no growth during 
the PM peak hour since 2008. However, to provide a conservative evaluation, traffic volume forecasts 
from the City Heights FEIS were used to forecast year 2022 traffic volumes for this analysis.  


The PM peak hour was evaluated for the Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat project since past studies have 
shown that this is the time of day when area traffic volumes are at the highest. The proposed project 
would also generate the highest number of trips during the PM peak hour. 
 
The study area for this analysis includes the E 1st Street (SR 903)/Montgomery Avenue intersection. 
This intersection could experience the highest increase in traffic associated with the project since it 
would serve traffic to and from I-90, both east and west of Cle Elum, and Montgomery Avenue 
connects directly to Big Buck Ridge Road.  


2. BACKGROUND CONDITIONS 
This section describes the existing roadway network, traffic volumes, traffic operations at the study 
intersection, and safety. It also describes how these conditions may change in the future without the 
proposed project. Future analysis was performed for the year 2022 to be consistent with analysis 
performed for the City Heights and Forest Ridge developments.  


2.1. Roadway Network 


The Big Buck Cluster Plat site is located just north of the Cle Elum city limits. Descriptions of the 
main roadways that would serve this site are below.  
 
State Route 903 (SR 903) (Also E 1st Street) is a state highway, classified as a Rural Collector that 
connects from the I-90/SR 970/SR 903 interchange to the City of Roslyn, Suncadia Resort, to 
northwest of the City of Ronald, where it continues as Salmon La Sac Road. SR 903 is a two-lane 
paved roadway, and has some areas of very wide paved shoulders (up to 16 feet), and some areas with 
no shoulders. From SR 970 to Montgomery Avenue, the road has wide travel lanes, wide shoulders, 
on-street parking and only a few block faces with sidewalks, curb or gutter. The posted speed limit in 
this section is 30 mph.  
 
Montgomery Avenue is local access north-south roadway with one travel lane in each direction. This 
roadway has wide gravel shoulders and on-street parking. Sidewalks are provided on both sides of the 
street south of 3rd Street. The speed limit is 25.   
 
Big Buck Ridge Road is an unimproved local access roadway that serves the existing single-family 
home on the proposed site. This roadway connects to Big Tail Road; a two-lane roadway that 
provides access to a limited number of residential lots.  
 
The Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) has plans for widening and improving 
SR 903, as documented in its Route Development Plan. 4 This document presented long range (20-


                                                      
4 WSDOT, January 2004.  
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year) plans out year 2024 to make improvements along this corridor that support congestion relief, 
economic initiatives, and safety requirements. Some of the recommended improvements have been 
completed. The improvements identified for the roadway include widening SR 903 from Oakes 
Avenue to Ranger Station Road (and extending the existing two-way left-turn lane to Floral Avenue), 
channelizing major intersections from Ranger Station Road to Roslyn, and constructing a two-way 
left-turn lane from Ranger Station Road to Roslyn). These recommendations include a Modified 
Design Level with 12-foot minimum lane widths, six-foot minimum paved shoulders in 
unincorporated areas and the City of Roslyn, and at least eight feet of paved parking, sidewalks, curb, 
and gutter (assumed for the downtown area) in the City of Cle Elum. However, none of these 
improvements would change the analysis evaluation between existing and future conditions. 
Therefore, at the SR 903 (1st Street)/Montgomery Avenue intersection the geometry was assumed to 
remain the same as existing for the future 2022 conditions.  


2.2. Traffic Volumes 


The City Heights EIS presented existing traffic volumes for the year 2008. New traffic counts 
performed in 2012 along SR 903, west of the site determined that no growth has occurred in the SR 
903 corridor over the past four years. Therefore traffic volumes from 2008 were used to represent 
2013 existing traffic volumes for this study. These are shown on Figure 3.  
 
The proposed Big Buck Cluster Plat is anticipated to be complete sometime in the next decade or so. 
Therefore, the year 2022 was selected for analysis, which provides for mid-to long-range planning, 
and is consistent with the future analysis performed for the City Heights EIS and other development 
projects in the area. Although no growth has occurred in the past four years, the future forecasts 
developed for the City Heights Final EIS (which included a 3% per year growth rate plus the City 
Heights traffic) and traffic associated with the nearby Forest Ridge project, was used as the future-
without-project condition for this analysis. The 2022 without-project traffic volumes are also shown 
on Figure 3. 
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2.3. Traffic Operations 


Kittitas County staff requested level of service analysis for the SR 903/Montgomery Avenue 
intersection to determine how the proposed project would affect traffic operations. Levels of service 
(LOS) analyses for this unsignalized intersection were performed for the PM peak hour traffic 
volumes. Level of service is a qualitative measure used to characterize traffic operating conditions. 
Six letter designations, “A” through “F,” are used to define level of service. LOS A is the best and 
represents good traffic operations with little or no delay to motorists. LOS F is the worst and indicates 
poor traffic operations with long delays. Appendix A presents the level of service criteria for 
signalized and unsignalized intersections. Level of service for the study area intersection was 
analyzed using methodologies found in the Highway Capacity Manual 5 and Trafficware’s Synchro 
8.0 analysis software. Results for the unsignalized intersection were reported using the HCM module.  
 
Table 1 summarizes level of service estimated for existing and future 2022 without-project 
conditions. The City of Cle Elum has established LOS D as its standard for intersection operations. 
Kittitas County has adopted LOS C for rural facilities and LOS D for urban facilities. WSDOT 
generally prefers LOS C for rural locations and LOS D for urban conditions. The study intersection 
is located within the City of Cle Elum; therefore, the urban condition of LOS D should apply. All 
movements at the study intersection are estimated to continue operating above the established LOS 
standards for all jurisdictions in the future (year 2022) without the proposed project complete.  


Table 1. Level of Service – Existing and Future Without-Project PM Peak Hour Conditions 


 Existing (2013) 2022 w/o Project 


Unsignalized Intersection LOS1 Delay2 LOS Delay 


SR 903 / Montgomery Avenue     


Eastbound Approach A 0.2 A 0.9 


Westbound Approach A 0.0 A 0.1 


Southbound Approach B 12.4 D 29.3 


Northbound Approach A 0.0 C 24.6 
Source: Heffron Transportation, Inc., February 2013. 
1. Level of service.  
2. Average seconds of delay per vehicle. 


2.4. Traffic Safety 


Collision data were obtained from WSDOT for the SR 903/Montgomery Avenue intersection. Data 
for the three and one-half year period between January 1, 2009 and July 31, 2012 were collected. 
During this time, there were zero reported collisions. Therefore, no unusual safety conditions 
currently exist at this location. 
 
 
  


                                                      
5 Transportation Research Board. 2010.  
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3. PROJECT IMPACTS 
This section of the report describes the conditions that would exist with the Big Buck Ridge Cluster 
Plat, which would construct up to an additional 13 single-family homes to a plat that currently has 
one occupied single-family home. Although some of these units could be recreational homes, for the 
purpose of this analysis, all of the homes were evaluated as primary residences that are occupied 
year round.  


3.1. Roadway Network 


The proposed project is not proposing to change any of the existing roadways in the area. The 
internal access road would be built to Kittitas County private road standards.  


3.2. Project Trip Generation 


Trip generation for the residential project was determined using rates in Trip Generation.6  Trip 
generation was determined based on the average rates for Single-Family Residential (Land Use 
Code 210). The estimated trips associated with the existing single-family home on the site are 
also included. Table 2 summarizes the proposed project’s total and net vehicle trip generation. As 
shown, the proposed project is anticipated to generate an additional 120 vehicle trips per day, 10 
vehicle trips during the AM peak hour, and 13 vehicle trips during the PM peak hour.  


Table 2. Vehicle Trips Generated by the Proposed Project 


  Dwelling Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
Single-Family Residential Units Trips In Out Total In Out Total 


Full-Build 14 130 3 8 11 9 5 14 


Existing  -1 -10 0 -1 -1 -1 0 -1 


Net Increase 13 120 3 7 10 8 5 13 
Source: Heffron Transportation, Inc., February 2013. 


3.3. Trip Distribution and Assignment 


The trip distribution pattern for this project was estimated based on the site’s location relative to the 
commercial and retail activities in South Cle Elum and Cle Elum; and access to I-90. During the PM 
peak hour, most residential trips are related to residents returning from work; however, some could 
also be shopping trips or other non-work activities. To analyze a conservative condition, all proposed 
project trips were assumed to use the study intersection with a similar travel pattern as the forecast 
volumes at this location. This included about 30% of the traffic to/from the west and 70% to/from the 
east, both along SR 903 (E 1st Street). The proposed project trips assignment is shown on Figure 4. 
 
The project traffic was added to the 2022 without-project traffic forecasts described previously. The 
resulting year 2022 with-Big Buck Cluster Plat traffic volumes are also shown on Figure 4. 


                                                      
6 Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), 9th Edition, 2012.  
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3.4. Traffic Operations 


A level of service for the study area intersection was calculated using the 2022-with-project traffic vol-
umes and the methodology described earlier in this report. Table 3 shows the results of the analysis; the 
without-project results are shown for comparison. The traffic volumes associated with the proposed Big 
Buck Cluster Plat would degrade the level of service for the northbound approach (driveway) of the 
study intersection. However, the increase in delay on this approach during the PM peak hour is estimated 
to be less than a half of a second, which would not be a noticeable change. This approach and the other 
approaches would continue to operate at acceptable levels with the proposed project complete.  


Table 3. Level of Service – Future (Year 2022) PM Peak Hour Conditions 


 2022 w/o Project 2022 w/ Project 


Unsignalized Intersection LOS1 Delay2 LOS Delay 


SR 903 / Montgomery Avenue     


Eastbound Approach A 0.9 A 1.0 


Westbound Approach A 0.1 A 0.1 


Southbound Approach D 29.3 D 30.5 


Northbound Approach C 24.6 D 25.0 
Source: Heffron Transportation, Inc., February 2013. 
1. Level of service.  
2. Average seconds of delay per vehicle. 


3.5. Traffic Safety 


The project would result in a small increase in vehicular traffic in the study area. The additional vehicu-
lar traffic that would be generated by the project is not expected to result in any new adverse impacts to 
safety conditions in the study area.  


3.6. Site Access 


The exact location of the proposed site access roadway is not yet known. When it is designed, it will be 
required to meet Kittitas County requirements, including meeting minimum sight distances where the 
new roadway intersects either Big Buck Ridge Road or Big Tail Road.  


4. SUMMARY  
The project would not result in significant adverse impacts to traffic conditions. No transportation 
mitigation would be required to satisfy the proposed development of the Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat.  
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Levels of service (LOS) are qualitative descriptions of traffic operating conditions. These levels of 
service are designated with letters ranging from LOS A, which is indicative of good operating condi-
tions with little or no delay, to LOS F, which is indicative of stop-and-go conditions with frequent 
and lengthy delays. Levels of service for this analysis were developed using procedures presented in 
the Highway Capacity Manual (Transportation Research Board, 2010). 
 
Level of service for signalized intersections is defined in terms of delay. Delay can be a cause of driver 
discomfort, frustration, inefficient fuel consumption, and lost travel time. Specifically, level of service 
criteria are stated in terms of the average delay per vehicle in seconds. Delay is a complex measure and 
is dependent on a number of variables including: the quality of progression, cycle length, green ratio, 
and a volume-to-capacity ratio for the lane group or approach in question. Table A-1 shows the level of 
service criteria for signalized intersections from the Highway Capacity Manual. 


Table A-1. Level of Service Criteria 


Level of Service Average Delay Per Vehicle General Description 


A Less than 10.0 Seconds Free flow 


B 10.1 to 20.0 seconds Stable flow (slight delays) 


C 20.1 to 35.0 seconds Stable flow (acceptable delays) 


D 35.1 to 55.0 seconds Approaching unstable flow (tolerable delay—
occasionally wait through more than one 
signal cycle before proceeding. 


E 55.1 to 80.0 seconds Unstable flow (approaching intolerable delay) 


F Greater than 80.0 seconds Forced flow (jammed) 
Source:  Transportation Research Board, Highway Capacity Manual, 2010.  
 
For unsignalized two-way-stop-controlled, all-way-stop-controlled, and roundabout intersections, 
level of service is based on the average delay per vehicle. The level of service for a two-way, stop-
controlled intersection is determined by the computed or measured control delay and is defined for 
each minor movement. Delay is related to the availability of gaps in the main street's traffic flow, and 
the ability of a driver to enter or pass through those gaps. The delay at an all-way, stop-sign (AWSC) 
controlled intersection is based on saturation headways, departure headways, and service times. Delay 
at roundabouts is based on entry flow rates and flow rate capacity. Table A-2 shows the level of 
service criteria for unsignalized intersections from the Highway Capacity Manual.  


Table A-2. Level of Service Criteria for Unsignalized Intersections 


 
Level of Service 


Average Delay 
(seconds per vehicle) 


A Less than 10.0 


B 10.1 to 15.0 


C 15.1 to 25.0 


D 25.1 to 35.0 


E 35.1 to 50.0 


F Greater than 50.0 
Source:  Transportation Research Board, Highway Capacity Manual, 2010.  
 
 







KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Cory & Becky Andrus 
P.O. Box 785 
Cle Elum, WA 98922 

"Ruilding Partnerships - Building Communities" 

October 23, 2012 

Subject: Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat (LP-07-00040) 

Dear Applicant, 

411 N. Ruby SL, Suite 2, Ellensburg, Wt\ 98926 
CDS@cO.KIHIT/\S. W /\.US 

Office (509) 962-7506 
Fax (509) 962-7682 

We have received your request for an additional extension for submitting additional information to our 
plat application on October 9, 2012. Community Development Services is granting your request for a 
120 day extension for the Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat (LP-07-00040). The new deadline for providing 
the requested information will be February 21, 2013. 

Kittitas County Code lSA.03.040 stipulates that upon the County's request for additional information, 
the application " ... shall expire ajier 180 calendar days unless the requested supplemental information is 
submitted in complete form. " To date, 1895 days have elapsed since the County's initial request dated 
August 16, 2007. Please be advised that Community Development Serviees ·not issue any additional 
extensions due to the language of the code. If the information is not received by the new extension date, 
the application will be considered "not complete" and will have to be re-filed with the depai1ment. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Robe11 "Doc" Hai1sen 
Planning Official 
Kittitas County Community Development Services 

CC via email: Wayne Nelson Encompass Engineering 
Neil Caulkins Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

COMMUN ITY PLANNING. BUll.IJING INSPECTION . l'L/\N REVlE\\'. ADMINISTRATION. PERMIT SERVICES. Corw i:NFORCEMENT. FIRE INVESTIGATION 



























































 

Page 1 of 1 
 
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523 
Ellensburg, WA  98926 FAX (509) 962-7663  

 
\\arda\Teams\CDS\Projects\Plats\LP 2007\LP-07-00040 Big Buck Ridge\PW additional info requested 12-5-07.doc 

KITTITAS COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 

TO:  Dan Valoff, Community Development Services 
 
FROM:  Christina Wollman, Planner II 
 
DATE:  December 5, 2007 
 
SUBJECT: Additional Information Requested 
  Big Buck Ridge Plat 
 

Deer Creek Road currently serves more than 40 lots.  Per Kittitas County Road Standards 
12.01.095(2), a second access is required.  The second access shall be identified prior to 
preliminary approval. 

KCRS 12.01.095(2) – Second Ingress-Egress (as clarified by the BOCC on April 2, 2007) 

All roads that serve more than 40 lots are required to have two interconnected ingress-egress 
routes that independently connect to an on-system county road.   

If the second access is restricted to emergency access only, it must meet or exceed the 
following requirements: 60’ easement, 20’ roadway width, BST/ACP surface, and a paved 
apron. Access restrictions such as gates or bollards must be approved by the Fire Marshall.   

If the second access is to be used for ingress and egress, it must meet the same standards of 
the first access. 



August 16, 2007 

Becky Andrus. 
P.O. Box 785 
Cle Elum, WA 98922 

K. _.]TAS COUNTY COMMUNITY .2VELOPMENT SERVICES 
411 N. Ruby SL Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 

CDS@ CO.KITTITAS.WA.US 

Office (509) 962-7506 
Fax (509)962-7682 

RE: Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat, File number P-07-40 

Dear Ms. Andrus: 

It has come to my attention that as part of the Andrus Rezone (Z-06-23) and review of the SEPA 
Mitigated Determination ofNonsignificance, which I have attached, one of the mitigation measures is 
that at the time of a project action, the applicant shall submit a stamped traffic analysis from a licensed 
engineer in the State of Washington. It further states that the traffic analysis shall consider among other 
factors, intersection spacing, sight distance, traffic volumes, load bearing capacity of soils, pavement 
thickness design, etc. 

So in order to comply with the SEP A mitigation, the review of Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat will require 
the submittal of the above mentioned traffic analysis. Also, the outcome of your road variance request 
will need to be completed. 

When the additional information is received, our review of the application will continue. If you have 
any questions or need assistance, please contact our office at (509) 962-7637. 

Dan Valoff 
CDS Staff Planner 

/.\rt~MGN\ '. t-J\'01\l ' -;:. ,::(!)IL ,bq0vti-.L.-LC,, V-..e.<:co1J.e(_t.-01o- -z-s) 

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR 
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSIST ANT DIRECTOR 

COMMUNITY PLANNING• BUILDING INSPECTION• PLAN REVIEW• ADMINISTRATION• PERMIT SERVICES• CODE E NFORCEMENT• FIRE INVESTIGATION 



















July 18, 2007 

Becky Andrus. 
P.O. Box 785 
Cle Elum, WA 98922 

r-< . 
Kh i'ITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY LBVELOPMENT SERVICES 

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 
cos@CO.KITTITAS. WA. us 

Office (509) 962-7506 
Fax (509) 962-7682 

RE: Big Buck Ridge Cluster Plat, File number P-07-40 

Dear Ms. Andrus: 

Community Development Services is in receipt of the referenced application. The application is deemed 
incomplete and the following additional information is required: 

I. The address list of all landowners within 300-feet of the site's tax parcel was not submitted as part of 
the required attachments to your Long Plat Application. 

When the additional information is received and the application is deemed complete, our review of the 
application will continue. If you have any questions or need assistance, please contact our office at 
(509) 962-7637. 

:;:;:_·~~ 
Dan Valoff 
Planner 1 

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR 
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

COMMUNITY PLANNING• BUILDING INSPECTION • PLAN REVIEW• ADMINISTRATION• PERMIT SERVICES• CODE ENFORCEMENT• FIRE INVESTIGATION 
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 

CDs@CO.KlIBTAS.WA.US 
.----..._ Office (509) 962-7506 

JJ ~ 0 l:-~L D.,..,.,_.~~_,.,,..,......,,..,.,....~._........~~F~ax~(5~09)~96~2-~76....,,,.,82 

LONG PLAT APPLICATION 
(I'o divide lot into 5 or more lots) 

KITTITAS COUNTY ENCOURAGES THE USE OF PRE-APPLICATION MEETINGS. PLEASE CALL THE DEPARTMENT IF YOU WOULD LIKE 

TO SET UP A MEETING TO DISCUSS YOUR PROJECT. INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL .filll:.BE ACCEPTED. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY IN INK. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE 

ATTACHED TO THIS APPLICATION PACKET: 

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS 

D Ten large copies of plat with all preliminary drawing requirements complete (reference KCC Title 16 Subdivision 
Code for plat drawing requirements) and one small 8.5" x 11" copy 

D Address list of all landowners within 300 feet of the site's tax parcel. If adjoining parcels are owned by the applicant, 
the 300 feet extends from the farthest parcel. If the parcel is within a subdivision with a Homeowners or Road 
Association, please include the address of the association. 

D SEP A Checklist (Only required if your subdivision consists of 9 lots or more. 
Please pick up a copy of the Checklist if required) 

OPTIONAL ATTACHMENTS 
(Optional at preliminary submittal, but required at the time of final submittal) 

D Certificate ofTitle (Title Report) 
D Computer lot closures 

EEEfu 
$200 plus $10 per lot for Public Works Department; 

$625 plus $75 per hour over 12.5 hours for Environmental Health Department; 
$1500 for Community Development Services Department, PLUS $225 if SEPA Checklist is required 

*One check made payable to KCCDS 

FOR STAFF USE ONLY 
..------------~---~·~- -H~,~--

APPucAnoN RECEIVED BY: 
SIGNATURE: 

xM 
NOTES: 

DATE: RECEIPT# 

v\:t-o~l ()5!tdlo 

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR 
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

CDS 

COMMUNITY PLANNING BUILDING INSPECTION PLAN REVIEW ADMINISTRATION PERMIT SERVICES CODE ENFORCEMENT FIRE INVESTIGATION 
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